38 DTs - Summer 2,236 - 2,236 - 2,236 $5.4681 $12,224

39 TOTAL SMALL & MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE
40 Bills - Annual 217,099 2,526 219,625
41 DTs - Winter 5,017,947 552,723 5,570,669 50,155 5,620,824
42 DTs - Summer 2,371,033 114,223 2,485,255 76,788 2,562,043
43 DTs - Annual 7,388,979 666,945 8,055,924 126,943 8,182,867
44 Revenues $69,864,048

Pro forma Revenues for the Sale and Transportation of Gas

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Tennessee Operations

Sales and Transportation Pro Forma Revenue Calculation
Test Period = 12-months ending 3/31/2020

Attrition Period = 12-months ended 12/31/2021

Page 1 of 3

Rebuttal Exhibit_(KAC-2)

Attrition Period
Test Period Growth Adj Attrition Period "Clean" Revenues
Actual Billing Normalized Normalized Thru Attrition Billing Total Before Unprotected

Line Determinants Adjustment Dekatherms Period Determinants Rate Excess ADIT Refund
No. Rate Schedule   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E) (F) (G)

Pro forma Revenues for the Sale and Transportation of Gas

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Tennessee Operations

Sales and Transportation Pro Forma Revenue Calculation
Test Period = 12-months ending 3/31/2020

Attrition Period = 12-months ended 12/31/2021

45 303 - Large General Sales Service
46 Bills - Annual 607 - 607 $800.00 $485,600
47 DTs - Demand 79,641 79,641 598 80,238 $16.2829 $1,306,509
48 DTs - First 1,500 548,791 - 548,791 8,928 557,719 $2.8912 $1,612,478
49 DTs - Next 2,500 192,787 - 192,787 24,938 217,725 $2.8183 $613,613
50 DTs - Next 5,000 5,263 - 5,263 3,500 8,763 $2.5680 $22,504
51 DTs - Over 9,000 - - - - - $2.1994 $0
52 Integrity Management Rider Revenues $478,997
53 Minimum Margin Agreement Revenues $13,505

54 303 / 343 - Large General Sales Service
55 Motor Vehicle Fuel
56 Bills - Annual 12 - 12 $800.00 $9,600
57 DTs - Demand 1,448 1,448 (728) 720 $16.2829 $11,724
58 DTs - First 1,500 18,000 - 18,000 (5,054) 12,946 $2.8912 $37,430
59 DTs - Next 2,500 20,878 - 20,878 (20,878) 0 $2.8183 $0
60 DTs - Next 5,000 - - - - - $2.5680 $0
61 DTs - Over 9,000 - - - - - $2.1994 $0

62 304 - Interruptible General Sales Service
63 Bills - Annual 24 - 24 $800.00 $19,200
64 DTs - First 1,500 18,010 - 18,010 - 18,010 $2.8912 $52,069
65 DTs - Next 2,500 7,384 - 7,384 - 7,384 $2.8183 $20,811
66 DTs - Next 5,000 - - - - - $2.5680 $0
67 DTs - Over 9,000 - - - - - $2.1994 $0
68 Integrity Management Rider Revenues $4,661

69 304 / 343 - Interruptible General Sales Service
70 Motor Vehicle Fuel
71 Bills - Annual - - - $800.00 $0
72 DTs - First 1,500 - - - - - $2.8912 $0
73 DTs - Next 2,500 - - - - - $2.8183 $0
74 DTs - Next 5,000 - - - - - $2.5680 $0
75 DTs - Over 9,000 - - - - - $2.1994 $0

76 313 - Firm Transportation Service
77 Bills - Annual 892 - 892 $800.00 $713,600
78 DTs - Demand 150,547 150,547 - 150,547 $16.2829 $2,451,347
79 DTs - First 1,500 1,021,090 - 1,021,090 - 1,021,090 $0.9195 $938,892
80 DTs - Next 2,500 603,062 - 603,062 - 603,062 $0.8466 $510,552
81 DTs - Next 5,000 245,047 - 245,047 - 245,047 $0.5963 $146,121
82 DTs - Over 9,000 26,964 - 26,964 - 26,964 $0.2277 $6,140
83 Integrity Management Rider Revenues $1,284,614
84 Minimum Margin Agreement Revenues 238,800

85 313 / 343 - Firm Transportation Service
86 Motor Vehicle Fuel
87 Bills - Annual 24 12 36 $800.00 $28,800
88 DTs - Demand 8,915 8,915 819 9,734 $16.2829 $158,498
89 DTs - First 1,500 27,944 - 27,944 26,056 54,000 $0.9195 $49,653
90 DTs - Next 2,500 30,000 - 30,000 10,200 40,200 $0.8466 $34,033
91 DTs - Next 5,000 60,000 - 60,000 - 60,000 $0.5963 $35,778
92 DTs - Over 9,000 52,780 - 52,780 - 52,780 $0.2277 $12,018

Page 2 of 3

Rebuttal Exhibit_(KAC-2)

Attrition Period
Test Period Growth Adj Attrition Period "Clean" Revenues
Actual Billing Normalized Normalized Thru Attrition Billing Total Before Unprotected

Line Determinants Adjustment Dekatherms Period Determinants Rate Excess ADIT Refund
No. Rate Schedule   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E) (F) (G)

Pro forma Revenues for the Sale and Transportation of Gas

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Tennessee Operations

Sales and Transportation Pro Forma Revenue Calculation
Test Period = 12-months ending 3/31/2020

Attrition Period = 12-months ended 12/31/2021

93 314 - Interruptible Transportation Service
94 Bills - Annual 588 - 588 $800.00 $470,400
95 DTs - First 1,500 828,004 - 828,004 - 828,004 $0.9195 $761,349
96 DTs - Next 2,500 1,092,995 - 1,092,995 - 1,092,995 $0.8466 $925,330
97 DTs - Next 5,000 1,156,793 - 1,156,793 25,405 1,182,198.0 $0.5963 $704,945
98 DTs - Over 9,000 6,239,649 - 6,239,649 104,577 6,344,226 $0.2277 $1,444,580
99 Integrity Management Rider Revenues $1,504,393

100 314 / 343 - Interruptible Transportation Service
101 Motor Vehicle Fuel
102 Bills - Annual - - - $800.00 $0
103 DTs - First 1,500 - - - - - $0.9195 $0
104 DTs - Next 2,500 - - - - - $0.8466 $0
105 DTs - Next 5,000 - - - - - $0.5963 $0
106 DTs - Over 9,000 - - - - - $0.2277 $0

107 310 - Resale Service
108 Bills - Annual 24 24
109 DTs - Demand 1,800 - 1,800 - 1,800 $16.2829 $29,309
110 DTs - Annual 3,105 - 3,105 - 3,105 $2.7235 $8,456
111 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 10,039$

112 310 / 343- Resale Service
113 Motor Vehicle Fuel
114 Bills - Annual -
115 DTs - Demand - - - - - $16.2829 $0
116 DTs - Annual - - - - - $2.7235 $0

117 TOTAL TARIFF LARGE VOLUME
118 Bills - Annual 2,171 - - 12 2,183
119 DTs - Demand 242,351 - 242,351 689 243,039
120 DTs - Annual 12,198,543   - 12,198,543 177,673 12,376,216
121 Revenues $17,156,348

122 Special Contracts
123 Bills - Annual 12 12
124 DTs - Annual 603,311 - 603,311 - 603,311 $259,159

125 GRAND TOTAL - ALL TARIFF & SPECIAL CONTRACT
126 Bills - Annual 2,263,006 0 0 63,213 2,326,219
127 DTs - Demand 242,351 0 242,351 689 243,039
128 DTs - Annual 31,412,310 2,065,796 33,478,107 616,856 34,094,962
129 Revenues $211,845,155

- - - - -

130 SALES AND TRANSPORTATION Dts Dts Dts Dts Dts
131 Total Sales 19,424,673 2,065,796 21,490,470 450,618 21,941,088 199,166,152
132 Total Transportation 11,987,637 0 11,987,637 166,238 12,153,875 12,679,002
133 Total Annual 31,412,310 2,065,796 33,478,107 616,856 34,094,962 $211,845,155

Page 3 of 3

Rebuttal Exhibit_(KAC-3)

Rebuttal Exhibit_(KAC-3)

Attrition Period Current Attrition Period Current Attrition Period Current Attrition Period
Billing Base Margin Margin COG Demand COG Demand COG Commodity COG Commodity

Line Determinants  Rate Component Revenues Rate Component Revenues Rate Component Revenues
No. Rate Schedule   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)   (G)

1 301 - Residential Service
2 Bills - Winter 879,725 $17.45 $15,351,201
3 Bills - Summer 1,224,674 $13.45 $16,471,865
4 DTs - Winter 10,020,795 $2.9009 $29,069,325 $0.7577 $7,592,757 $1.9717 $19,758,002